On April 10,2009, Westfall Township filed for bankruptcy in the US Bankruptcy Court

for the Middle District of Pennsylvania.  On its first amended list of creditors and claims, filed

on July 14, 2009, Westfall Township stated that it owed Plaintiff backpay in the amount of

sixteen-thousand six-hundred and twelve dollars ($16,612) unsecured.  After receiving relief

from the automatic stay, Plaintiff received sixteen-thousand seven-hundred and seven

dollars and thirty cents ($16,707) from Westfall Township on April 27, 2010. (Am. Compl. ¶

37.)   

After making numerous demands to be reinstated, Plaintiff brought the instant suit,

which was amended on May 24, 2010. (Doc. 31.)  Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint brings

claims for violation of his due process rights under the 14  Amendment (Count I), violationth